

STATE Vs. MOHD. RAFIQ & ORS.

FIR No. 923/2023

PS- (Okhla Industrial Area)

u/s 20 (b)/29 of NDPS Act

03.06.2024

Fresh charge sheet filed by the IO. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

IO/SI Jitendra, No. D-6884 alongwith case file.

As per prosecution case, total 483 kg 'ganja' was recovered from accused persons namely Mohd. Kutub, Mohd. Rafiq, Maun Khan, Mohd. Hafiz and Anower Ali Sheikh. The recovered contraband on testing with the help of field testing came to be 'ganja'.

IO submits that the sample was sent to FSL for final opinion and the result has been received from the FSL, Rohini on 24.04.2024.

I have perused the charge sheet filed u/s 173 CrPC, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 CrPC, recovery memo and other documents on record.

There are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused Mohd. Kutub, Mohd. Rafiq, Maun Khan, Mohd. Hafiz and Anower Ali Sheikh for the offences punishable u/s 20(b)/29 of NDPS Act. I take the cognizance of the offence qua them u/s 20(b)/29 of NDPS Act.

Put up for **arguments on the point of charge** on **04.06.2024**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /03.06.2024