

SC 291/2024

STATE Vs. MAUN KHAN ETC.

FIR No. 923/2023

PS- (Okhla Indl. Area)

22.02.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Naveen Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Maun Khan and Md. Hafiz. (through VC)

Sh. Abdul Sattar, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Shafik Ali Sanfui @ Hakla Babu and Bisai Dharamraju. (through VC)

Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Mohd. Qutub and Mohd. Rafiq.

All accused persons except accused Mohd. Hafiz on court bail in person.

As per the notice received from the office of Saket Bar Association, all District Courts Bar Associations of Delhi have unanimously resolved to abstain from work for today.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearances has been filed on behalf of accused Mohd. Hafiz on the ground that he has been suffering from Diarrhea, high stomach pain and weakness, therefore, he is not present before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

As per the report, IO is on EL for 15 days from 12.02.2025.

At request of Ld. Addl. PP, **IO of this case be called again for his assistance, for 02.05.2025.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /22.02.2025**