

SC 291/2024  
STATE Vs. MAUN KHAN ETC.  
FIR No. 923/2023  
PS- (Okhla Indl. Area)

13.03.2026

Present: None for the State.

Ms. Manvi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused persons  
namely Maun Khan, Anower Ali and Mohd. Hafiz.

Sh. M. Nabi and Sh. F. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for  
accused persons namely Mohd. Qutub and Mohd.  
Rafiq.

Sh. Sameer Khan, Proxy counsel for Sh. Abdul  
Sattar, Advocate for accused Bisai Dharamraju.

All accused persons except accused Shafik Ali @  
Hakla Babu are on court bail.

The regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, attached with  
this court, is on leave today.

Since accused Shafik Ali @ Hakla Babu is absent  
today, **issue NBW against him and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his  
surety through IO/SHO concerned, for 17.04.2026.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /13.03.2026**